WATFORD
BOROUGH
COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

16 September 2021
7.00 pm

Town Hall, Watford

Contact

Sandra Hancock
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
01923 278377

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 8 September 2021


mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee

Committee Membership

Councillor M Hofman (Chair)
Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair)
Councillors N Bell, M Devonish and M Turmaine

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)
3. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 to be submitted and signed.
4, Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (Pages 3 - 96)
5. External Auditor update
6. Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 97 - 110)
7. Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report (Pages 111 - 133)

8. Ombudsmans Annual Letter 2021 (Pages 134 - 144)


http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0

Part A

Report to:

Date of meeting:
Report author:

Title:

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

Agenda Item 4

Audit Committee
Thursday, 16 September 2021
Head of Finance

Statement of Accounts 2020/21

Summary

The latest draft of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 are included as an appendix

to this report. The draft incorporates updates to the 2019/20 comparator figures
and opening balances for 2020/21 following the audit of the 2019/20 accounts.

Under the Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2020, the 2020/21
statement of accounts are required to be approved and published by 30 September

2021.

As the audit work for the accounts is ongoing, further changes may be required to

the statement of accounts prior to the approval of the accounts. Delegated

authority is sought from the Committee to enable the Section 151 Officer (Director

of Finance) to make any necessary changes ahead 
[...]
me for the
publication of the draft statement of accounts, period for the exercise of public
rights, and conclusion of the audit. As occurred last year for the 2019/20 accounts,
the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has
recognised that COVID-19 has placed significant pressure on local authorities and
that this has required reprioritisation of staff and resources. Therefore, the
regulations have again been amended to extend the statutory deadlines. The
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2021 require:

° draft accounts to be authorised for issue by 31 July 2021

° the period for the exercise of public rights to begin on or before
the first working day of August

. publication of the approved statement of accounts and audit

opinion by 30 September 2021

Page 4



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.0

51

5.1.1

5.2

521

53

53.1

The draft Statement of Accounts for 2020/21 was authorised for issue by the
Section 151 Officer (Director of Finance) on 31 July 2021. The 30 working day
period for the exercise of public rights commenced on 2 August 2021 and will
conclude on 10 September 2021. The notice advertising the accounts for public
inspection was published on the Council’s website.

The latest draft accounts are included as an appendix to this report. The draft has
been updated to reflect the adjusted comparative figures for 2019/20 and relevant
opening balances following the audit of the 2019/20 accounts.

The audit of the 2020/21 accounts is ongoing and it is possible that as the audit
progresses further changes may be agreed to the draft statement of accounts.

It is expected that any changes to the accounts will be technical accounting
adjustments that will not impact on the Council’s year end position, general fund
balance or other useable reserves.

It is likely that the auditors will not be able to issue the audit opinion by the
deadline of 30 September. This is primarily due to the impact of the delay in
finalising the 2019/20
[...]
ough a leaflet. For 2020/21 this was distributed with Council Tax bills and
online for Business Rate customers. A summary of key financial information is contained in the
Council magazine ‘About Watford’. It also has very high engagement figures through social
media, which is important for its profile as a town with a younger than average population.

40. A range of consultation and engagement projects are undertaken annually. This includes a
regular ‘Community Survey’, which covers a range of areas relating to the Council's services and
activities, including how it spends its money and prioritises areas for focus and improvement.
Local residents are also invited to attend a range of Council-led Forums across a range of local
issues, which help build understanding across a range of areas including future plans and service
delivery. The Watford Compact provides an agreement between the statutory and voluntary
sectors in Watford to clarify and strengthen their relationship and to achieve better outcomes for
individuals and for the Watford community.

REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS

41. In accordance with recent external audit guidance, the review of the effectiveness of the
governance framework will focus upon significant weaknesses and the ‘big picture’. If issues
have not been highlighted, it is because current governance arrangements have proved fit for
purpose.

42. The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the executive managers within the Council
who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the governance environment,
the Annual Report of the Head of Assurance for the Shared Internal Audit Service and also by
comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates. The
Mayor and Portfolio Holders maintain a continuous review of the Council’s policies, activities and
performance of Officers both through regular reviews and on a day to day basis.

The Council
43. Council comprises 36 Members and an Elected Mayor. 
[...]
embers and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Panel. Performance reviews also
include consideration of complaints and progress against the Council’'s equalities agenda. In
2020/21, the Council implemented a new performance and project management software (Qlik),
which is allowing for greater real time assessment and scrutiny of performance, including across
its major projects.

Watford Borough Council — Draft StatemenP88Rctbunts 2020/21 Page - 17



Annual Governance Statement

58. The Council keeps residents and stakeholders informed of its progress through a publication
called ‘About Watford’ which is delivered to every household and covers key achievements,
events and opportunities. It also has a large social media following across Facebook, Twitter and
Instagram platforms which are a significant channel for communicating and engaging with
residents.

Procurement

59. The Council aims to use its resources efficiently, effectively and economically.

60. The Council has a robust set of documentation to provide guidance and advice to Members and
officers to ensure that Procurement is carried out in an effective and ethical manner. This
documentation includes Contract Procedure Rules and a Contract Management Toolkit. These
documents are regularly reviewed to reflect changes in local requirements and EU policy and
legislation.

The Audit Committee

61. The Audit Committee comprises five members and met four times during 2020/21.

62. The Audit Committee’s terms of reference are consistent with best practice. The Committee
approves the annual plan of internal audit and receives the quarterly and annual reports of the
Head of Assurance for the Shared Internal Audit Service. It approves the Statement of Accounts,
the annual governance statement and the review of the effectiveness of the internal audit system.
It receives reports on risk management and reviews the operation of treasury management. It
also received the annual letter from the Ombudsman and considers regular 
[...]
milar advances made to other parties to finance capital investment.

Revenue Support Grant

This funding is a Government Grant provided by the Department for Communities and Local
Government (DCLG), which is based on the Government’s assessment as to what should be spent
on local services. The amount provided by the DCLG is fixed at the beginning of each financial year.

Surplus Assets

Long Term Assets held by an organisation but not directly occupied, used or consumed in the
delivery of services, or held as an investment.

Watford Borough Council — Draft StatemenP88R&8unts 2020/21 Page - 89



Agenda Item 6

£51As

Shared Internal Audit Service
Hertfordshire in Partnership

Shared Internal Audit
Service

Annual Report

2020/21

Page 97



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2020/21

Annual Report Contents

Introduction 1
Levels of delivery 2
Shared learning — the power of partnership 3
Managing the challenges of auditing during a pandemic 4
Developing our people and processes 5
First class customer service 6
Performance - outcomes 7
Performance indicators and financial performance of SIAS 8
Future developments 9
Our board members 10
Appendix A: SIAS trading account 11
Appendix B: Definitions 12

WELWYN
HATFIELD

BOROUGH COUNCIL

HERTSMERE

Hertfordshire WATFORD
BOROUGH
COUNCIL

THREE RIVERS
faﬂﬁ!gﬁ(';i%i DISTRICT COUNCIL

Page 98




Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2020/21

Introduction

Welcome to the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual Report for 2020/21.

| was reading my introduction to last year’'s Annual Report as part of ordering my
thoughts on the journey travelled this past 12 months and struck with an acute
sense of déja vu that my paragraphs on the Covid-19 pandemic could so easily
be replicated. They remain as true today as when they were written as we
emerged from the first pandemic lockdown seemingly a lifetime ago.

Our reserves of resilience, patience and courage have been sorely tested by the
marathon experience and cha
[...]
nd core objectives will be achieved.

No

Priority Level

Critical

Corporate

The system of internal control has serious gaps, and controls are not effective in managing the key risks in scope. It is
highly unlikely that core objectives will be met without urgent management intervention.

Definition

Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. reputation,
financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. Management action to implement the appropriate controls is
required immediately.

High

Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by management
intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently.

Medium

Service

Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the
core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner.

Low / Advisory

Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control
environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is practically possible.

Page 12




Agenda ltem 7

Watford Borough Council
Audit Committee Progress Report
16 September 2021

Recommendation

Members are recommended to:

e Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for
the period to 3 September 2021

e Agree the change to the implementation
date for 7 recommendations (paragraph
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C

e Agree removal of implemented audit
recommendations set out in Appendix C

Page 111



Contents

1 Introduction and Background
1.1 Purpose
1.2 Background

2 Audit Plan Update
2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings
2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations
2.7 Proposed Audit Plan amendments
2.8 Performance Management

Appendices

A Progress against the 2021/22 Audit Plan
B 2021/22 Audit Plan 
[...]
s by the agreed date.

Page 113



2.4  The table below summarises progress in implementation of all

outstanding internal audit recommendations as at September 2021,

with full details given in Appendix C:

Year Recommendations | Implemented | Not | Outstanding Percentage
made yet | & request made |implemented
No. due | for extended %
time or no
update received
2018/19 |30 29 0 1 98%
2019/20 |24 24 0 0 100%
2020/21 | 28 17 3 8 61%
2021/22 | 0O
2.5 Since July 2021 Audit Committee, extension to implementation dates

2.6

have been requested by action owners for seven recommendations as
follows:

a) One from the 2018/19 Benefits audit,

b) Two from the 2020/21 Customer Services (Digitalisation) audit,
c) One from the 2020/21 Communications audit,

d) One from the 2020/21 Council Tax audit, and

e) Two from the 2020/21 Debtors audit.

In respect of two recommendations from the 2020/21 Main Accounting
audit no updates were received from the action owner.

Proposed Audit Plan Amendments

2.7

There are no proposed changes to the 2021/22 Audit Plan to bring
before this meeting of the Audit Committee.

Performance Management

Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress

2.8

2.9

To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of
progress against the projects in the 2021/22 Audit Plan, we have
provided an analysis of agreed start dates at Appendix B. These dates
have been agreed with management and resources allocated.

Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved
by the SIAS Board in March 2021. Actual performance for Watford
Borough Council against the targets that can be monitored for 2021/22
is shown in the table below.

Page 114



2.10

Performance Indicator Annual | Profiled Actual to 3

Target | Targetto 3 | September

September | 2021
2021
1. Planned Days — 95% 25% 22%
percentage of actual billable (60/239 (52/239
days against planned days) days)
chargeable days completed
(excluding unused
contingency).
2. Planned Projects — 95% 0% 
[...]
the system. outstanding debts with a pending write-off Revenues 2021
code which will clear any that are outstanding. | Manager.
Position — September 2021
Underway for all debtor types.
03 Consideration should be given to an Low Position — July 2021 Recovery Team | 31 August 2021 x 31
annual review of debtor accounts to We will speak to Finance about the best way of | Leader, October
identify duplicate or dormant for doing this. Revenues 2021
deletion or deactivation. Manager and
Position — September 2021 Finance.

A complete review of the entire Sundry
Debtor service has recently been
commenced and this will be included as
part of the review.




Part A

Agenda Item 8

Report to: Audit Committee

Date of meeting: Thursday, 16 September 2021

Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance

Title:

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

4.2

Ombudsman's Annual Letter 2021

Summary

Every year the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman sends every local
authority a letter enclosing statistics relating to the number of complaints he has
received in the previous year. The year runs from April to March.

Attached as appendices are the letter received on 21 July 2021 and the table of
cases received and decided.

Risks
Not applicable. This letter is for noting only.
Recommendations

That the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s letter be noted.

Further information:

Carol Chen
carol.chen@watford.gov.uk
Tel: 01923 278350

Detailed proposal

The council received the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s annual
letter on the 21 July 2021. A copy is appended together with the statistics of the
number of complaints the Ombudsman received and decided on from 1 April 2020
to 31 March 2021.

Due to the Coronavirus pandemic the Ombudsman stopped taking or investigating
complaints from late March 2020 to allow local authorities to concentrate their
efforts on vital front line services during that first wave. After consulting with
authorities the Ombud
[...]
ity Category Decided Remedy Satisfaction with Compliang
Apology
18017040(Watford BC |Benefits & Tax 07-Aug-20|Financial redress: Remedy complete and satisfied
Apology
Procedure or policy change/review
Financial redress: Provide services
19015615|Watford BC |Housing 14-Dec-20|Avoidable distress/time and trouble Remedy complete and satisfied




	Agenda
	4 Statement of Accounts 2020/21
	Appendix 1 for Statement of Accounts 2020/21

	6 Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual Report 2020/21
	7 Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report
	8 Ombudsmans Annual Letter 2021
	Appendix 1 - Ombudsmans Annual Letter 2021
	Appendix 2 - Statistics for 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

16 September 2021 
 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor P Kloss (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors N Bell and M Devonish 

 
Also present: Councillor Mark Watkin, Maria Grindley (EY), Alison Kennett 

(EY) and Simon Luk (EY) 
 

Officers: Head of Finance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Democratic Services Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 

 
 

14   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies for absences were received from Councillor Turmaine.   
 

15   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 were submitted and signed.   
 

17   Statement of Accounts 2020/21  
 
The committee received a report of Head of Finance updating on progress in 
completing the statement of accounts 2020/21.   
 
The Head of Finance informed the committee of a change of recommendation 
from the proposals in the report.  The team was at an early stage of the 2020/21 
audit and the committee was asked to note the progress to complete the 
accounts.  She advised that the accounts should be audited by 30 September, 
however this year there would be a delay caused by the delays to 2019/20 audit.  
The statement would be published on the council’s website.  Covid had had a 
significant impact and had affected many local councils. 
 



 
2 

In response to members’ questions, the Head of Finance confirmed that the 
delay to 2020/21 audits was due to the knock on effect of the delay to the 
2019/20 audit.  The external auditors had been fully engaged with the service.  
The audit was reaching the final stages for the 2019/20 statement of accounts 
and it was hoped it would be finalised by the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee.  The service was aiming to be back on track for the 2021/22 
accounts.   
 
In response to members’ questions, the external auditors advised that they had 
the resources necessary for the Watford Borough Council audit and the delays 
had been caused by Covid and the complexity of the accounts.  Looking ahead, it 
should be more straightforward. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the committee notes the progress on the Statement of Accounts 2020/21. 
 
 

18   External Auditor update  
 
The committee received an update by the external auditors. The 2019/20 
accounts were expected to be finalised in October.  One of the issues for 
auditors had been in receiving information from council officers who were 
working at capacity.  Resources were in place for 2020/21 audit.   
 
In response to members’ questions, it was stated that a larger sample (of over 40 
items) was tested in the Housing Benefit audit for 2019/20 due to the number of 
errors identified in the previous year’s audit.  
 

19   Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual Report 2020/21  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal 
Audit Service, which set out the annual report for all of the work carried out by 
SIAS for all of its clients. 

 
The report was a summation of work across all clients, Watford plus six other 
boroughs, the County Council and schools.  The officer provided a review of the 
financial performance of SIAS, and a brief summation on the status of audits.   

 
Members discussed the SIAS results process, significant issues raised and 
finances.  There had been higher spend on consultancy fees due to vacancies 
within SIAS and had engaged with BDO, an accountancy firm, to help with this 
shortfall.   

 



 
3 

RSOLVED – 
 

that the report be noted. 
 

20   Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal 
Audit Service, and updating members on the progress report.   
 
There had been good progress on this year’s audits.  There were more audits to 
be carried out in the second half of the year.  The audits had been agreed with 
senior leadership; there was collaborative working.   
 
The Chair noted that the recommendations in the communications audit 
appeared vague.  He asked for further information.  He reminded officers that 
the committee had requested sight of the full audit reports.  
 
The Client Audit Manager advised he would review the communications audit 
report and update members at the next meeting regarding the detail of the 
recommendations made and management actions taken.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. that the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 3 September 2021 

be noted. 
 

2. that the change to the implementation date for seven recommendations 
(paragraph 2.5 of the report) for the reasons set out in Appendix C to the 
report, be agreed. 

 
3. that the removal of implemented audit recommendations set out in 

Appendix C to the report be agreed. 
 

21   Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2021  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance which included the annual letter from the Ombudsman 

 
As the Group Head of Democracy and Governance was unable to attend the 
committee, members were advised to email her if they had any questions. 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
that the Ombudsman’s Annual Letter be noted. 



 
4 

 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.45 pm 
 

 

 


